

H.F. 1058

As introduced

Subject North Koochiching sanitary sewer board modifications

Authors Skraba

Analyst Chelsea Griffin

Date February 21, 2025

Summary

This bill amends a special law from 1981, amended in 1982, establishing the North Koochiching county sanitary sewer board.

The bill makes amendments to reflect political subdivision changes since the enactment of the legislation. The city of South International Falls consolidated with the city of International Falls in 1989. The Papermakers sewer district also never came into existence. Accordingly, mention of these political subdivisions and their corresponding board members is stricken in the bill.

The bill also changes the membership of the North Koochiching county sanitary sewer board. The members appointed by the city of International Falls is reduced to three, the members appointed by East Koochiching county sewer district is increased from one to two, and an atlarge member position is created. The at-large member is appointed by the board, and the member's term is designated by the board.

The bill is effective the day after the governing body of the North Koochiching sanitary sewer board complies with the requirements for special laws.